0/a 1-30-87

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. 68,933

AETNA LIFE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, as subrogee of Energy Conservation, Unlimited, Inc.,

Petitioner,

ph

vs.

THERM-O-DISC, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

MATHEWS, OSBORNE, MCNATT, GOBELMAN & COBB

Harris Brown, P.A. Robert B. Guild, Esquire 1500 American Heritage Life Bldg. Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 354-0624

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 48.193(1)(f), FLORIDA STATUTES (1981), ONLY APPLIES WHERE PHYSICAL INJURY OCCURS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY WITHIN THE STATE AND NOT WHERE INJURY TO PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE STATE RESULTS IN FINANCIAL INJURY WITHIN THE STATE.	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT AN ISSUE OF FACT WAS PRESENTED AS TO JURISDICTION UNDER SECTION 48.193(1)(g), FLORIDA STATUTES (1981), WITH REGARD TO WHETHER THE DELIVERY OF NONCONFORMING GOODS TOOK PLACE IN OHIO OR FLORIDA BASED UPON THE UNILATERAL BOILERPLATE LANGUAGE "F.O.B." USED IN A SHIPPER'S INVOICE ACCOMPANYING THE SHIPMENT OF GOODS TO FLORIDA.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc., 488 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	1
<u>Canron Corp. v. Holt</u> , 444 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	2, 14, 15
Electro-Craft Corp. v. Maxwell Electronics Corp., 417 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1969)	16, 18
Hyco Manufacturing Company v. Rotex Industrial Corporation, 355 So.2d 471 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	3, 10
Kornfueherer v. Philadelphia Binder, Inc., 240 F.Supp. 157 (D. Minn. 1965)	18
Ladex Corp v. Transportas Aeroes Nacionales, S.A., 476 So.2d 763 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	13
Pennington Grain & Seed, Inc. v. Murrow Brothers Seed Co., 400 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	9, 10
<u>Pestana v. Karinol Corp.</u> , 367 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	13
Vencedor Manufacturing Co. v. Gougler Industries, Inc., 557 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1977)	18
Yale Industrial Products, Inc. v. Gulfstream Galvanizing and Finishing, Inc., 481 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
OTHER CITATIONS	
Florida Statute 48.193	11
Florida Statute 48.193(1)(a)	3, 14, 15, 16
Florida Statute 48.193(1)(f)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11 12, 19
Florida Statute 48.193(1)(g)	3, 4, 5

Florida Statute	627.319 .	•••••	16
Florida Statute	617.319(1)(a)	16
